
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair), Edwards 
and Kitchingham 

  
Direct:  0118 937 2368    
Email: julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
16 October 2023 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 24 OCTOBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 24 October 
2023 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 AFFECTED 

WARDS 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 (a)      Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in relation to the items for 
consideration; 
  

(b)           Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on 
the grounds they: 
  
i.      Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
ii.     Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 

submitted a relevant representation. 
  
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 14 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee meetings held on 21 September 2023 and 3 
October 2023. 
 

  

 
3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE - CHARLES COOPER HENDERSON, ISLAND 
OF BETTER BOATING, MILL GREEN, CAVERSHAM, 
READING, RG4 8EX 

 

THAMES 15 - 98 



 To consider an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence in respect of the Charles Cooper Henderson, Island 
of Better Boating, Mill Green, Caversham, Reading, RG4 
8EX. 
 

  

 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair for all cases except Appendix 5), G 

Dennis (present for Appendix 5 only), Edwards (Vice Chair in the 
Chair for Appendix 5 only) and Keane 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Woodward declared an interest in the case at Appendix 5 on the grounds that he 
had been consulted on the revocation of the applicant’s previous Private Hire (School 
Transport) Operator’s Licence and associated Private Hire (School Transport) Vehicle 
Licences. Cllr Woodward left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision 
making in relation to the case at Appendix 5. Cllr Woodward was replaced by Cllr G Dennis 
who was present for the determination of the case at Appendix 5 only. The Sub-
Committee’s Vice-Chair, Cllr Edwards, took the Chair for the determination of Appendix 5 
only. 
  
 
13. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2023 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  
 
14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
item of business as it was likely that there would be disclosures of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 specified in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to that Act. 

  
 
15. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PRIVATE HIRE AND SCHOOL 

TRANSPORT VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCES, A REPORT FOR THE 
CONSIDERATION OF THE SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE, AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PRIVATE HIRE (SCHOOL TRANSPORT) OPERATOR'S LICENCE AND AN 
APPEAL AGAINST THE ALLOCATION OF PENALTY POINTS TO A PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report that set out applications for the grant of Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers’ Licences, an application for the grant of a three-year School Transport 
Vehicle Driver's Licence, an application for the grant of a Private Hire (School Transport) 
Operator's Licence and an appeal against the allocation of penalty points to a Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver's Licence. Summaries detailing the circumstances of each of the cases were 
attached to the report at Appendices 1 to 5. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

DK (Appendix 1) was present at the meeting with his representative, NK. Both addressed 
the Sub-Committee and responded to questions. 

MGP (Appendix 2) was not present at the meeting. MGP had not responded to the 
Licensing’s email of 28 July 2023 and had not provided any explanation for her absence. 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that MGP had been made aware that the hearing would 
be taking place and decided to determine the application in her absence. 

KMB (Appendix 3) was present at the meeting, with his representative, KS, from the 
Reading Private Hire Association. Both addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to 
questions. 

SBM (Appendix 4) was not present at the meeting. SBM had sent an email to Licensing 
officers saying he wanted the Sub-Committee to decide the appeal in his absence. The 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that SBM was aware of the hearing and therefore agreed to 
hear the appeal against the allocation of penalty points in SBM’s absence.  

ZM (Appendix 5) was present at the meeting, addressed the Sub-Committee and 
responded to questions. 

In reaching its decisions the Sub-Committee gave due consideration to the written evidence 
contained in the paperwork, the oral evidence provided at the meeting by the Licensing 
Officer and by the applicants who attended, and to relevant legislation and the policies of 
Reading Borough Council, namely: 

  
• The Town Police Clauses Act 1847  
• The Local Government Miscellaneous (Provisions Act) 1976; 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance; 
• Readi
[...]
ZM had failed to show an 
understanding of the gravity of his actions and did not show an understanding 

Page 8



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
5 
 

of the nature of an Operator’s Licence, even after acknowledging that the 
Operator’s Licence was granted to a limited company and not to him as a 
person.  

ZM was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5)  
  
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 9.30 am and closed at 11.47 am) 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Edwards (Vice-Chair) and Mitchell 
 
16. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO 

EXPRESS, GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNIT, WESTERN BUILDING, HUNTLEY 
WHARF, KENAVON DRIVE, READING, RG1 3DH  

The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Tesco Express, Ground Floor Retail Unit, Western Building, Huntley 
Wharf, Kenavon Drive, Reading, RG1 3DH. 

The report stated that the application was for the grant of a Premises Licence to permit 
the following licensable activities: 

Provision of Late-Night Refreshment: 

Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0000hrs 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (Off the Premises): 

Monday to Sunday from 0600hrs until 0000hrs 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 

Monday to Sunday from 0600hrs until 0000hrs 

A copy of the Premises Licence Application Form was attached to the report at Appendix 
MG-1.  A copy of the agreed conditions between Reading Borough Council’s Licensing 
Team, Thames Valley Police and the Applicant were attached to the report at Appendix 
MG-2. 

During the 28-day consultation period for the application one representation had been 
received by Reading Borough Council (RBC). This was attached to the report as appendix 
MG-3, Reading Borough Council - Planning Department Objection and a copy of the Planning 
Decision Notice was also attached at Appendix MG-4. 

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows: 

         The prevention of crime and disorder; 
         Public safety; 
         The prevention of public nuisance; 
         The protection of children from harm. 

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could grant (subject to appropriate conditions to promote the 

Page 11



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

licensing objectives), amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  The applicant and the 
responsible authorities had been able to reach agreement on the conditions to be 
attached to the Premises Licence in order to promote the four Licensing objectives. 

The report set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 8.41 to 8.49, 9.12, 9.38 to 9.40, 9.42 and 9.43 
from the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in August 2023.  
The report also set out paragraphs 1.6, 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 7.2, 7.6, 7.7, 
7.12, 7.16, 8.6, 10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Hardish Purewall, Licensing Manager (the applicant’s agent) and solicitor Jeremy Bark 
were present at the meeting on behalf of Tesco Stores Limited and addressed the Sub-
Committee on the application, answered questions and responded to the points made by 
the objector. It was reported at the meeting that an additional condition restricting the 
late-night refreshment to hot drinks via vending machine would be acceptable to the 
applicant. 

Objector Jonathan Markwell, Reading Borough Council Principal Planning Officer, 
attended the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions.  

Mark Groves, RBC Licensing Officer, presented the report to the Sub-Committee. 

In reaching their decisions the Sub-Committee gave due consideration to the written 
evidence contained in the paperwork and the oral evidence at the meeting and to the 
relevant legislation and policies of Reading Borough Council as set out above. 

Resolved - 

(1)        That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary 
of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act, the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, the Equality Act 2010 and Reading Borough Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the promotion of the four Licensing 
Objectives: 

         the prevention of crime and disorder, 
         public safety; 
         the prevention of public nuisance; 
         the protection of children from harm 

and considering the written and oral representations received from the 
Applicant and their agent and from Reading Borough Council Licensing and 
Reding Borough Council Planning, the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the 
premises licence, to allow the following licensable activities: 

Provision of Late-Night Refreshment: 

Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0000hrs 

Page 12



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (Off the Premises): 

Monday to Sunday from 0600hrs until 0000hrs 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 

Monday to Sunday from 0600hrs until 0000hrs 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix MG-2 to the report plus the 
following additional condition: 

         The provision of late-night refreshment shall be limited to the provision of 
hot drinks via a token-operated vending machine, with those tokens to be 
bought at the till point. 

(2)        That it be noted that the Applicant would need to resolve the differences 
between the Premises Licence and planning permission permitted opening 
hours. 

 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Resolved – 

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
item of business as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 specified in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to that Act. 

 
18. A REPORT TO CONSIDER THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PRIVATE 

HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

The Sub-Committee considered a report requesting the suspension/revocation of a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence. 

QA (Appendix 1) was present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee and 
responded to questions. 

In reaching its decisions the Sub-Committee gave due consideration to the written 
evidence contained in the paperwork, the oral evidence provided at the meeting by the 
Licensing Officer and by the applicant who attended, and to relevant legislation and the 
policies of Reading Borough Council, namely: 

  
                     The Town Police Clauses Act 1847  
                     The Local Government Miscellaneous (Provisions Act) 1976; 
                     The Secretary of State’s Guidance; 
                     Reading Borough Council's Private Hire Vehicle Conditions; 

Page 13



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
4 
 

                     Reading Borough Council's Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Criminal 
Convictions Policy; 

                     The Equality Act 2010; 
                     The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 

2022. 

In reaching its decisions the Sub-Committee endeavoured to strike a fair balance between 
the interests of the applicant and the concerns of officers. 

Resolved – 
  
That 
[...]
 RNLI lifeboat (41ft 
in length) which was used to evacuate the troops from Dunkirk in 1940 as a Dunkirk Little 
Ship.  The Charles Cooper Henderson was built in 1933 and served as a lifeboat until 
she was sold out of service in 1974. She was the longest serving RNLI motor lifeboat. 
Photographs of the boat can be seen at Appendix LIC-2 

 
The application is for a grant of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol to small groups 
of no more than 12 (twelve) guests who have booked a high end private cruises along 
the river. 

 
Low level volume live and recorded period music for the guests whilst sat at their tables. 
The live music will be provided by up market small group trios etc playing period music 
such as jazz, swing etc and if amplified will be to a very low level as background music. 

 
  A Location map is attached at Appendix LIC-3 
 
The Licensing teams of both RBC and TVP have agreed conditions with the applicant 
Mr Prunier and these can be found at Appendix LIC-4 

 
 

 
4. Proposed licensable activities and hours: 
The application is for the grant of a premises licence for the following activities: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On the Premises) 
Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs until 2300hrs  

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs until 2300hrs 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 
 
 

5. Temporary Event Notices 
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the possible 
use of Temporary Event Notices to authorise licensable activities. A premises can extend 
the hours or scope of their operation by the use of Temporary Event Notices. Up to 15 
events per year (or 20 events in 2022 & 2023 only) can be held under this provision at a 
particular premises. These events may last for up to 168 hours provided less than 500 
people are accommodated and provided the total number of days used for these events 
does not exceed 21 (or 26 in 2022 & 2023) per calendar year. 

 
6. Date of receipt of application:  23 August 2023 

 
7. Date of closure of period for representations: 28 September 2023 

 
8. Representations received: 
During the 28 day consultation period for the application, representations were received 
from:  
 
1. RBC Environmental Protection & Nuisance Team – Attached as Appendix LIC-5 
2. Mr Ian Dean Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-6 
3. Mr Ian Dean additional information – Attached as Appendix LIC-6a 
4. Ms Annette Brodie Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-7 
5. Miss Phoon - Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-8 
6. Mr J R Bathe Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-9 
7. Mr & Mrs Jonathan & Julia Moody Local Residents – Attached as Appendix LIC-10 
8. Mr Richard Standing Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-11 
9. Mr Graham Bates Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-12 
10. Mr Daniel Cameron Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-13 
11. Dr Felia Allum Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-14 
12. Mrs MP Allum Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-15 
13. Mrs Denise Holt Local Resident – Attached as Appendix LIC-16 
14. Mr & Mrs David & Angela Neal Local Residents – Attached as Appendix LIC-17 

 
 

9. Powers of the Authority in determining an application for the grant of a 
premises licence 
The Licensing authority, when determining an application for the grant of a premises 
licence may: 

 
• Grant the application as applied for 
• Grant the application with modifications 
• Refuse the application 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

10. Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 
In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out 
it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows: 

 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate and 
proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority 
can amend, alter, or refuse an application should it be deemed appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
In determining this application, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities. 

 
11. The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement (2023): 

 
1.6 The predominantly urban nature of Reading as a town means that an appropriate 
balance needs to be struck between the needs of local business and the needs of local 
residents. This licensing policy seeks to encourage all stakeholders to engage in the 
licensing process so that the needs of all can be taken into account and issues dealt with 
in a spirit of partnership and cooperation. 
 
3. Licensing and integration with other legislation 
 
3.1 Many other pieces of legislation impact directly or indirectly on the licensing regime. 
The Licensing Authority must have regard to the following when it discharges its 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and in relation to the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives: 
 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
3.2 This Act requires local authorities and other bodies to consider crime and disorder 
reduction. Section 17 of the Act states that it shall be the duty of each authority, to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that is reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder 
in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour adversely affecting the local 
environment). This links specifically with the licensing objective of prevention of crime 
and disorder and the licensing authority will take into account all reasonable measures 
that actively promote this licensing objective.  
 
5. Licensing Applications 
 
Grant and Full Variations 
 
 
5.6 During the 28 day consultation period, the authority will scrutinise the application 
along with all of the other Responsible Authorities to judge whether it undermines the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The application will be made available to any 

Page 17



 

person who requests to see it. As per Section 18 (6) of the Licensing Act 2003, it will 
consider the likely effect of granting any licence on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The authority will expect all applicants to have taken cognisance of the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance; local strategies and initiatives; this policy and any other 
known local issues before submitting their application and that these matters are 
addressed within the operating schedule of the application.  
 
5.7 Whilst many applications will be resolved without the need for a committee hearing, 
any matters or representations that are not resolved will trigger a hearing before the 
properly constituted Licensing Applications Committee for determination. 
 
6. Licensing Conditions 
 
General Approach 
 
6.1 Conditions shall be appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and shall be unambiguous and clear in their stated aims. Conditions will also 
be tailored to the type, location and characteristics of the particular premises and the 
relevant licensable activities. Any condition imposed by the Authority shall also aim to 
avoid duplication of other legislation unless there is a requirement to impose such a 
condition in order to promote the licensing objectives (for example, a capacity limit for 
public safety reasons). This shall apply to all relevant applications (grant/variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate)  
 
6.2 The operating schedule within an application should contain an assessment from the 
proposed licence holder of what they believe are appropriate and proportionate 
measures to enable them to carry out their proposed licensable activities. This 
assessment should be arrived at by taking cognisance of this policy and the Secretary of 
State’s guidance which outlines the matters that an applicant should take into account 
such as issues in the locality and why their proposed measures are suitable for their 
proposed operation.  
 
6.5 Any conditions imposed upon a premises licence or club premises certificate will be 
tailored to that type of premises and the style of operation. Consideration will also be 
given to the locality of the premises; issues in the locality; the issues set out in the 
Guidance and any policy, initiative or other matter the licensing authority wishes to take 
into account in order to promote the four licensing objectives.  
 
7. Licensing Hours 
 
General Approach 
 
7.2 When an application receives representations, the authority may consider reducing 
the opening hours and times for licensable activities if it considers it appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
Licensed Premises in Residential Areas 

 
7.6 When dealing with applications and issuing licences, the authority is likely to impose 
stricter conditions on premises operating in residential areas if it considers it appropriate 
and proportionate to do so. This will apply to all premises types.  
7.7 Generally, any licensed premises looking to open past 11pm (2300hrs) in a 
residential area will need to demonstrate clearly in their operating schedule that public 
nuisance will not result from later operation. As part of the operating schedule, applicants 

Page 18



 

should read the Secretary of State’s Guidance, this policy and any other relevant 
document and ensure that robust measures are included in any application.  
 
7.12 The licensing authority will seek the input of the Council’s Environmental Protection 
and Nuisance team when looking at measures that may be appropriate for the prevention 
of public nuisance. This will include taking cognisance of any representations that are 
submitted as part of the application process or any enforcement action they have taken 
under their own legislation – such as noise abatement notices. 
 
8. Children in Licensed Premises 
 
8.6 The Authority will expect all licence holders or premises that wish to allow children on 
to their premises to ensure that access is restricted where appropriate. This would 
include, ensuring that all children are accompanied and that they do not have access to 
or sight of alcohol. Examples of when access could be restricted or denied to the 
premises altogether could be:  
 
where adult entertainment is provided. 
where there have been convictions of members of staff or the current management for 
serving alcohol to minors or there is strong anecdotal evidence of alcohol being sold to 
minors.  

  where there is a known association at the premises for drug taking or drug dealing.  
  where there is a strong element of gambling on the premises – particularly large stake   
games involving significant sums of money. 
where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the exclusive or primary 
use of the services provided at the premises. 
 
10. Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions 
 
 10.1 The powers of the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 may be 
carried out by the Licensing Committee; by a Sub Committee or by one or more officers 
acting under delegated authority. The Licensing Committee will consist of between 10-
15 members and the committee may establish one or more sub-committees consisting 
of two or three members.  

 
10.3 A Licensing Sub-Committee shall hear all applications where relevant 
representations have been received and applications for the review of a premises licence 
that may have been submitted by Responsible Authorities or any other persons. 

 
  

12. Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(August 2023) 
 
Licen
[...]
spital. 

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Photographs of the Charles Cooper Henderson – Appendix LIC – 2 

 

 
 

   

Page 45



 
 

 

Page 46



 
 

 
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix LIC-3

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL LICENSING TEAM 
THAMES VALLEY POLICE 

Grant Application 

https://vintagedaysout.com/our-fleet-boats-cars/ 

Applicant - Mr Richard Prunier

Consultation period from 23.08.2023 to 28.09.2023 

Premises Address 
Charles Cooper Henderson 
Island of Better Boating, Mill Green, Caversham, Reading  RG4 8EX 

Licensable Activities and Hours  

Supply of Alcohol  

Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs to 2300hrs 

Recorded Music 

Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs to 2300hrs 

Provision of Live Music 
Friday from 1800hrs until 2100hrs  
Saturday to Sunday from 1200hrs to 2100hrs 

Other 

Hours Open to the Public 

Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs until 2300hrs 

Appendix LIC-4

Page 51



 
General 
 
 
The proposed conditions (based on the Licensing Objectives) below to operate 
a water vessel selling alcohol to the public up to 2300hours and are based on 
the applicant’s own submitted operating schedule and additional information, 
discussions with Thames Valley Police, Reading Borough Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Secretary of State’s Guidance (s182), local crime 
statistics, and officers’ knowledge of the local area the premises is situated 
within.  

 
 

1. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo documented training 
upon induction in relation to the sale of age restricted products. 
Such training sessions are to be documented and refreshed every six 
months. Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of one year 
and be made available to an authorised officer of Reading Borough 
Council or Thames Valley Police and upon request. 

 
 

2. All staff involved in the sale of alco
[...]
the following: 
 
Live music - no licence is required for a performance of unamplified live music between 0800hrs and 
2300hrs on any premises. Further, no licence is required for a performance of amplified live music 
between 0800hrs and 2300hrs on premises that have a licence to sell alcohol on the premises 
(subject to other criteria). 

 

Page 90



3

Recorded music – no licence is required for a performance of recorded music between 0800hrs and 
2300hrs on any day on premises that have a licence to sell alcohol on the premises and is performed 
to an audience of no more than 500 persons. 
 
I hope that I have been able to allay your concerns regarding this application and if following this 
email you decide to either withdraw or continue with your representations could you please email the 
licensing team at licensing@reading.gov.uk by this Friday 6th October 23. 
 
Regards  
 
Mark Groves 
Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer 
Licensing | Directorate for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Reading Borough Council  
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU 
 
Email: mark.groves@reading.gov.uk 
 
Reading Borough Council collects personal information when you contact us to help provide a service to you. We will 
not share your information with third parties for marketing purposes unless required to do so by law. For more 
information on how we protect and use your information please see our privacy notice at 
www.reading.gov.uk/dataprotection 
 
Website | Facebook | Twitter | YouTube 
 

 
 

Page 91



P
age 92



P
age 93



P
age 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	231003

	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Charles Cooper Henderson, Island of Better Boating, Mill Green, Caversham, Reading, RG4 8EX
	Appendix LIC-1 - Premises Licence Application Form
	Appendix LIC-2 - Photographs of the Charles Cooper Henderson
	Appendix LIC-3 - Location Plan
	Appendix LIC-4 - Ag

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair), Edwards (Vice-Chair) and 

Kitchingham 
 
 
19. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 and 3 October 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
20. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CHARLES 

COOPER HENDERSON, ISLAND OF BETTER BOATING, MILL GREEN, 
CAVERSHAM, READING, RG4 8EX  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Charles Cooper Henderson, Island of Better Boating, Mill Green, 
Caversham, Reading, RG4 8EX. The report explained that the Charles Cooper Henderson 
was a converted RNLI lifeboat and that the application was for a grant of a premises licence 
for the sale of alcohol to small groups of no more than 12 guests who had booked a high-
end private cruises along the river.  The report added that low-level volume live and 
recorded period music would be provided for the guests whilst sat at their tables and if 
amplified this would be to a very low level as background music. 

The report stated that the application was for the grant of a Premises Licence to permit the 
following licensable activities: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On the Premises): 

Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs until 2300hrs 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 

Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs until 2300hrs 

A copy of the Premises Licence Application Form was attached to the report at Appendix 
LIC-1, together with photographs of the Charles Cooper Henderson and a location map at 
Appendices LIC-2 and LIC-3 respectively. 

A copy of the agreed conditions between Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team, 
Thames Valley Police and the Applicant were attached to the report at Appendix LIC-4. 

During the 28-day consultation period for the application fourteen representations had been 
received by Reading Borough Council (RBC), one from the Council's Environmental 
Protection and Nuisance Team and the remainder from local residents. These were 
attached to the report as appendices LIC-5 to LIC-17.  A copy of an explanatory email sent 
by the Licensing Team to the members of the public that had made representations was 
attached at Appendix LIC-18.  The representation from the Environmental Protection and 
Nuisance Team was subsequently withdrawn. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; 
• The protection of children from harm. 

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that the 
Licensing Authority could grant (subject to appropriate conditions to promote the licensing 
objectives), amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  The applicant and the responsible authorities had 
been able to reach agreement on the conditions to be attached to the Premises Licence in 
order to promote the four Licensing objectives. 

The report set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 8.41 to 8.49, 9.12, 9.38 to 9.40, 9.42 and 9.43 
from the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in August 2023.  
The report also set out paragraphs 1.6, 3.1, 3.2, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 7.2, 7.7, 7.12,  8.6, 
10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Mr Richard Prunier, the applicant, was present at the meeting, addressed the Sub-
Committee on the application and answered questions. 

A brief statement prepared by one of the objectors, Ian Dean, who was unable to attend the 
meeting, was read out to the Sub-Committee. 

Mark Groves, RBC Licensing Officer, presented the report to the Sub-Committee. 

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee gave due consideration to the written 
evidence contained in the paperwork and the oral evidence at the meeting and to the 
relevant legislation and policies of Reading Borough Council as set out above. 

Resolved - 

(1)      That, after taking into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of that Act, the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, the Equality Act 2010 and Reading Borough Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the promotion of the four Licensing 
Objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder, 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

and considering the written and oral representations received from the 
Applicant and their agent and from objectors, the Sub-Committee agreed to 
grant the premises licence, to allow the following licensable activities: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On the Premises): 

Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs until 2300hrs 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public: 

Monday to Sunday from 0900hrs until 2300hrs 

Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix LIC-4 to the report. 
  
 
(The meeting started at 1 pm and closed at 1.40 pm) 
 
 
 


